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SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: Sir, my appeal, through you, to the entire
House is — this is the House of the Elders and the entire nation listens to us —
instead of propagating new fears and pointing out baseless allegations which cannot
be substantiated, ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please answer his question.

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: I am answering, Sir. ...(Interruptions)...

Allow me to construct my answer. ...(Inferruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. ...(Interruptions)... Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)...

Just answer the question. ...(Inferruptions)...

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: Allow me to construct my answer, as |

deem fit. ...(Inferruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please let her answer. ...(Interruptions)... No. no. You have
raised a question. ...(Interruptions)... Let the question be answered. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: T would like to invoke my freedom of speech
and expression and only say that the insinuation and allegation ...(Inferruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no, there is a question. Please answer it. That is all.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: Yes, Sir. I am answering the question but

allow me to structure my answer as per my need and as per my right. ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: No. No. Answer the question only. ...(Inferruptions)...

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: I am answering the question, Sir. Please
permit me not to be interrupted. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: T will only say that the allegation, which
has been made by hon. Member, is absolutely baseless and this is an allegation which
i1s something which surprises me coming from a learned colleague as Mr. Mungekar.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. Fine. Thank you.
Misuse of Corporate Social Responsibility funds

*139. DR. TN. SEEMA: Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND
PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of projects where Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) funds
have been utilized during the last three years and the current year with the CSR
funds available with the Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs);
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(b) whether Government is aware of the media reports regarding misuse of CSR

funds in PSUs of Department of Public Enterprises; and

(c) if so, the steps taken by Government to ensure that CSR funds are utilized
properly as per the standard guidelines?

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
(SHRI ANANT GEETE): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Department of Public Enterprises (DPE) is the nodal Department for Central
Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) but does not have any CPSE under its direct
administrative control. These CPSEs are controlled by various Ministries/ Departments

of Government of India.

Details of projects where CSR funds have been utilized are maintained only
after the provisions of CSR came into force under the Companies Act, 2013. All
eligible corporates, including CPSEs are now mandated to furnish details of funds
allocated and utilized for undertaking activities under CSR in the format prescribed
by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs in the Companies (CSR Policy) Rules, 2014.
This information has to be uploaded by CPSEs on the website of MCA.

As per information furnished by 116 CPSEs an amount of I 2447.59 crore has
been incurred during 2014-15 for undertaking CSR activities/ projects. Details are

given in Statement (See below).

(b) and (c) DPE has not received any complaints regarding misuse of CSR funds
by CPSEs. CSR activities are taken up by the CPSEs on the recommendations of
CSR Committee constituted by the CPSE, with the approval of Boards of respective
CPSEs. All CPSEs eligible for CSR are mandated to undertake CSR activities and
also to follow the procedure as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs in Companies
(CSR Policy) Rules, 2014.

Statement

Details of CSR expenditure incurred by CPSEs during 2014-15

SI. No. CPSEs % in crores
1. Airports Authority of India 25.79
2. Andrew Yule and Company Ltd. 0.32
3. Antrix Corporation Ltd. 0.80
4. Balmer Lawrie and Co. Ltd. 3.88
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SI. No. CPSEs % in crores
5 BEML Ltd. 3.25
6 Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. 432
7. Bharat Dynamics Ltd. 2.17
8 Bharat Electronics Ltd. 23.04
9 Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. 102.05
10. Bharat Petroleum Corpn. Ltd. 33.97
11. Braithwaite and Co. Ltd. 0.10
12.  Braithwaite Burn and Jessop Construction Company Ltd. 0.69
13.  Bridge and Roof Co. (India) Ltd. 0.77
14. Cement Corpn. of India Ltd. 0.03
15. Central Coalfields Ltd. 48.86
16. Central Mine Planning and Design Institute Ltd. 1.81
17. Central Railside Warehouse Co. Ltd. 0.40
18. Central Warehousing Corpn. 3.75
19. Certification Engineers International Ltd. 0.35
20. Coal India Ltd. 24.72
21. Cochin Shipyard Ltd. 5.27
22. Container Corporation of India Ltd. 20.57
23. Cotton Corpn. of India Ltd. 0.48
24, Dedicated Fright Corridor Corp. of India Ltd. 0.54
25. Dredging Corpn. of India Ltd. 0.71
26  E. C. G C Ltd 3.37
27.  Eastern Coalfields Ltd. 24.82
28.  EDCIL (India) Ltd. 0.11
29. Electronics Corpn. of India Ltd. 0.71
30. Engineering Projects (India) Ltd. 0. 22
31. Engineers India Ltd. 16.83
32.  FCI Aravali Gypsum and Minerals (India) Ltd. 0.81
33.  Ferro Scrap Nigam Ltd. 0.22
34. Gail (India) Ltd. 71.89
35. Garden Reach Shipbuilders and Engineers Ltd. 2.40
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SI. No. CPSEs % in crores
36. Goa Shipyard Ltd. 0.86
37. Handicrafts and Handloom Exports Corp. of India Ltd. 0.10
38.  Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd. 46.19
39. Hindustan Copper Ltd. 7. 27
40. Hindustan Petroleum Corpn. Ltd. 34.07
41. HIl Lifecare Ltd. 1.31
42. Housing and Urban Dev. Corpn. Ltd. 3.23
43,  HSCC (India) Ltd. 0.40
44,  India Infrastructure Finance Co. Ltd. 24.24
45. India Tourism Dev. Corpn. Ltd. 0.29
46. India Trade Promotion Organisation 0.43
47. Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. 113.78
48.  Indian Railway Catering and Tourism Corpn. Ltd. 0.97
49. Indian Railway Finance Corporation Ltd. 26.94
50. Indian Rare Earths Ltd. 2.01
51. Indian Renewable Energy Devt. Agency Ltd. 0.63
52. Ircon International Ltd. 6.73
53. Kamarajar Port Ltd. 3.18
54.  Karnataka Antibiotics and Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 0.26
55. Karnataka Trade Promotion Organisation 0.02
56.  KIOCL Ltd. 1.00
57.  Konkan Railway Corporation Ltd. 0.19
58. Kumarakruppa Frontier Hotels Ltd. 0.16
59. MMTC Ltd. 0.48
60.  MSTC Ltd. 1.28
61.  Madras Fertilizers Ltd. 0.03
62.  Mahanadi Coalfieldls Ltd. 61.30
63.  Mangalore Refinery and Petrochemicals Ltd. 4.81
64. Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders Ltd. 5.00
65.  Mecon Ltd. 1.41

66. Mineral Exploration Corpn. Ltd. 0.84
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SI. No. CPSEs % in crores
67. Mishra Dhatu Nigam Ltd. 2.27
68. Moil Ltd. 13.57
69. Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Ltd. 1.23
70. National Aluminium Company Ltd. 19.10
71. National Bldg. Constn. Corpn. Ltd. 3.96
72.  National Fertilizers Ltd. 0.37
73. National Handicapped Finance and Devpt. Corpn. 0.08
74. National Handloom Development Corporation Ltd. 0.74
75. National Projects Construction Corpn. Ltd. 0.18
76. National Scheduled Castes Finance and Devp. Corpn. 9.44
77. National Seeds Corpn. Ltd. 1.23
78. National Small Industries Corpn. Ltd. 1.86
79. National Textile Corpn. Ltd. 0.25
80. NEPA Ltd. 4.59
81. Neyveli Lignite Corpn. Ltd. 47.49
82.  NHDC Ltd. 2.95
83.  NHPC Ltd. 52.24
84. NMDC Ltd. 188.63
85. North Eastern Electric Power Corporation Litd. 8.88
86.  Northern Coalfields Ltd. 61.78
87.  NTPC Ltd. 205.16
88. NTPC Vidyut Vyapar Nigam Ltd. 0.80
89. Numaligarh Refinery Ltd. 7.64
90. Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 495.24
91. Oil India Ltd. 133.31
92. PEC Ltd. 2.15
93.  Pawan Hans Ltd. 0.44
94, PFC Green Energy Ltd. 0.11
95. Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 49.88
96. Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 4743
97. Rail Vikas Nigam Ltd. 4.54
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SI. No. CPSEs % in crores
98. Railtel Corporation India Ltd. 2 .50
99.  Rajasthan Electronics and Instruments Ltd. 0.40
100.  Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilizers Ltd. 8.31
101.  Rashtriya Ispat Nigam Ltd. 14.04
102.  RITES Ltd. 7.89
103.  Rural Electrification Corpn. Ltd. 103.26
104.  Sail Refractory Company Ltd. 0.31
105.  Security Printing and Minting Corpn. India Ltd. 8.19
106.  Shipping Corporation of India Ltd. 0.99
107.  SJVN Ltd. 24.83
108.  South Eastern Coalfields Ltd. 40.42
109.  Steel Authority of India Ltd. 35.04
110.  Tamil Nadu Trade Promotion Organisation 0.03
111.  Telecommunications Consultants (India) Ltd. 0.30
112.  THDC India Ltd. 29.09
113.  The Jute Corpn. of India Ltd. 0.21
114, Uranium Corporation of India Ltd. 2.81
115. WAPCOS Ltd. 1.85
116.  Western Coalfields Ltd. 20.15

TotaL 2447.59

DR. T. N. SEEMA: Sir, I would bring it to the notice of the Government,
through the Chair, that in the last Session, many questions regarding CSR Funds
were asked in both the Houses of Parliament, but the Government has failed to give
proper replies. It is a well-known fact that the leakage, diverting and siphoning off of
CSR Funds, meant for development works happen in the country. It is an established
fact that the CSR Funds are routed through charitable trusts which are governed by
rules of respective States and there is no centralized system to track these trusts.
My question is: What are the steps to be taken by the Government for establishing

a centralized system for prevention of diversion of CSR Funds through trusts?

sft sra W [l S, a9 S 3 WTEiR s & R § o fidr siars
g, # S i @ wend g1 afe digweiR de &1 gouan Bl &, Ol 39 goudN
DI B B ARG &l GHRI W [IUNT DI, HATTT B (4] Tb Vb HI RIBrRIa
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foReq wu & 21 faelt 81 afe faRed & Rera fadr 8, a1 fead wu 9 S9
RIeIId W HRIdE! 8 Adhdl 81 HIUHeR & AT d—oid #3341 St 7o dw=m 137
H SaE T V2 ¥, 9 I8 W " WRd AT BT R g o, g3t ded &)
g TSR] ol §Y U=l 81 Rel & (& ale "wee ARA A" d Qe IAfdd
ANTET ¥ T 8, O 98 §AR CPSUs & HITHRIR &l Bl 3¢t a9ig 9 89 W™
HRA A D A%hdd I H HRIE I8 8 ... (L), Gurafid Sfl, gdiferg afs
AT AGT & IR §9 UPR &b GOUANT B By (IR Rrerd g &R e 9 39
specific RrHrRIT &1 AR THer &, a1 ffead wu & S99 dey ¥ sRdrs &l Smel|

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, second supplementary.

DR. T. N. SEEMA: Sir, the hon. Minister says that there is no complaint.
Actually, 1T asked as to whether the Government is aware of the media reports
regarding misuse of CSR funds and not about complaints. Sir, even the Courts and
the Election Commission have spoken about the misuse of CSR funds as election
expenditure. I presume that the Government is very much aware of the misuse of the
CSR funds during elections or in the prepoll months for their own gains. Actually,
the reply says that the information about CSR has to be uploaded by the CPSEs on
the website of MCA. This relates to the details about the PSU CSRs and not about
those of big private companies. So, my question is: What is the mechanism with the

Government for monitoring CSR activities of private companies at the Central level?

sft s W Fumfa S, o9 9 W A6 S F A9 J IS B I3 WRER
g1 & 3R TRg #A&T il 7 DPE &1 RFHERT g1 R WUl &, 89 & B: 48 4 CSR
BT monitoring X I8 Bl W‘S’ﬁ%ﬂﬁ%ﬂﬂﬁ@%ﬁﬁ@ﬁ%l ﬁ@ﬁﬁ%ﬂ%{
UEE! monitoring @1 d6% galTs ofl, TH AT western region & AR CPSUs I
A fhar anl s*f PR 89 8 B: A8 WX monitoring B I8 81 81 fAURT B
S UPR &I Faqr ol 8 {6 FHI T monitoring BT ATTIDH 81 SRIART H S Gaw
Al 8, g9 faWRT & 3R ¥ 99 IR WeRi &1 A [Afvyd wu § od g1 sdifory
ST CPSUs & T UTgde &yulsl 2, A ARI Urgde buls 3R 89R CPSUs $U+T Uac
% T8 T &l 99 DUl Yo P d8d Al CSR BT Pl YA BT B, A 4
CPSU &1 Y 3fIeR &, 89 Hu &1 fl IfaR & ik S9 918 &1 W e © &
SHd RIaTs HRATs BRI TG 59 YBR Bl By HRATs Fsl 8kl & AR & IAB!
SMGRI &1 Sl &, A1 # ded Pl e $RA1 9l {6 A H#Aery gRy, afs d
AT ST SUhd B, a1 ST concerned Ministry 8, S9b gRT Sud ®RdArs &1 STeafl

DR. T. N. SEEMA: 1 asked about private companies.

=t 3 MA: W), PR BT Uisde Ha=1 A AT T ] 2, Wer w2y =81 2l
& S2 SIS ad &l ...(a)... 1 I MSSART od &, ol Yigde Hu+)
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P HR WHR BT Blg bl dal 31 87 S (G- S ad 81 S CPSUs &
IR # 2, 98! uIgde dUl & HW AN Bl I= H HRATs HAT Ayl afe 3 wRars
T8l el 8 3R Afe foxft foly doeit & IR o U Rrerid g, ar Hfead w9
¥ PR gRT 99 TR HRATs BT ST

sft ft. ga. gfern: gl S, s g=rars 76 smas {31 AT &A1 “Corporate
Social Responsibility’, S 2T6G BT Uga W VAT ol B & vmue ug %e gafery a9
g & o oS sard 8, S gqfaa S, snfeardl, sreawverd, V4 &3l & fJard
& oY, U &Rl & [ & oy ST HH1 I8 T8 2, ISP G A $ ol I8 Hhe
g1 81 HIREuT & AT W RIeRid 9gd 1 k81 81 A H#3Al Sl 9 9gd W w9y
q P8l & & BIg complaint TET 81 H A #AT ST A ST A8, Ifcha™e |
WET IS BT UEgE 8, | S9d] ITHGRT ¥ 2 B 39 v W Parliamentary
Standing Committee on Public Undertakings El U faoy Ruié SH_F;" %\r, Rrad sy
FH1 81 39 Rl # I=M foar 8 & g9 d 9ga g1 9ua o &l |§wrafky Sf,
§ g S aredn § b ar AEeig A3 Sft S0 Rierad & w9 H AT complaint &
w9 # &l S 22

sft ea T Jumfa S, @9 $ gRT RRT HRST @ RU o1 Fiftoid
foram Smar 2 ok S ReriRel @f Sielt €, S99 RrwiRen &1 ot Tier fear S 2
9 0 IR H T e o1 fF S GOUANT B VeI 2, 89 99 SOUAN BT AHR
el X8 B, dfhq S8l W I gOUINT 81 %81 8, 99 WeH H PRAE! H- 5] Dls
Wiithe Rrerd ¥l d& A2 3 ura 81 g5 ol Ifc Py Wi drelc
amcht 2, O ffegd wu ¥ g9 S9F Ryem® wrfard o wad 8, dfdhd 59 gouan
D1 RUbT BT YART 8 PR 8 ol § AR A, &1 grm Sff 9 98a9d § (6 g9
R QT B ST G B, A 1 Ao SIS 8, 9 d AMIfoie & A1 aldie
g, S SHARIST B BH HRA & 77 HTWIR gRT fadrd &1 Aod 3R Brishd
§TT S 21 bR Il faen & 0 Wd fhu M B MavIdhdl 8, WRER gk
BT Mssas AR I8! Few Gy S 81 sHifey g # #9 ¥8f R "Wes WRd
" @1 R7ep fham o1, ST IUBT Ub Ahel Ia8xY &l Afe U BT gOUINT Bl
g, A1 Ffead wu @ 89 9D A & forg arfeRar ox 2 81 arfeRn s ge
Ife B9 PIs Rrerad e 8t 2, @1 99 WX ATaeH HRIAIET Bl S

1. AIARMEC Sifedr: AR qumafT S, SR amifss g1iiRca &1 fats
TR DY TP ST UBd ©l $E0 MfFd w9 § 9 AN B BRIGT g 7, Sl 3 aw
Y& O ¥, 39 £fic 9 Wk # diee d”e & oy v Mfead wfirerd 9u fa
T &, 39 (e gl § I dolee SR Aleyl U bl A d Sid bR
T B W B, s9BT W W g arfeel S i g @2 St 3 det 6 saat
e @ uglad & ey kg W g, fovg afc sud Mcen 31 sk s dWie 4
FHET B P U By S A1 o1 Ifad B e s Remifyfaferdt & forg,
IR & FIY-T1Y TAISIVE W 39 UBR & Wl & [9brd & A1-T1 §1dh!
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B RIS &1 o™ #R BT 81 W I8 IR a1 SIAl-glell & b 59 H
P AN A FEAN IR I8! 8, oAb $B T&l IR B &l AT H&Al I8 & b gqD!
e &= & oY sy 1 Fewr AU &, 391 ure Sid UhR A 81, $9d (oY
AT R IUT B dTed 82

sft 3ra a: W=, SUE & gRT 8% ©8 HelM HeH ATdold Sed BT AR B
W8 81 AR $=A §Y, 2014-15 BT S fTR 89R AR oS 8, ST o W & Sl
120 ATASID Alh ST 8, S TR HIUHRIR $ 3,558 BRI SII G ST, ST 59D
e Wifthe, 2 YRACT W 3Tl 81 91 14-15 I § Sl W g3l &, a8 2,447 B9 &1 a9
I JHTST sizable Bl 39 I8 HITHIR & ATH I 8 AMINIG STRIT BT g
Bl 991 Y2 € 3R ol oo 9 89 ooy gRT FRAR U8 W 3R U8 HIRrer axd
a3y & 5 = ot Jaex 8, ar ufetd dacy 8, HTHeiR &7 IguanT &1 9 |

SHRI TAPAN KUMAR SEN: Sir, my question is, actually the whole concept
of CSR was brought by the Department of Public Enterprises only. Subsequently,

it was extended to the private companies by an enactment in the Companies Act.
Now, being a pioneer of it, after the enactment of the Companies Act, 2014-15 is
the year where you have to check the implementation of law in respect of private
companies, the heavy industries' private companies. You are already doing in the
public sector. Now, we are almost in the year 2016-17. Your report gives details
from 2014-15, the counting year for checking or enforcement of CSR provisions
under the Companies Act. I would like to know from the hon. Minister how CSR
provisions are being enforced in the private sector companies, how much they have
done and how many are defaulters.

sft g Ma: Fumfa S, Sef 9% adeie die SeH &1 9ard 8, CPSUs @l
[T 8, S9h! e fAfeag g 9 A Sea awrr & 21 S Aot Sei 8,
ol el €, 3 AR AN BRURS bl & Jfaiid rddl 1 ... (SHasT). .
A g8 SFERT AMIHT & & fF T BRURT Ihyd & AT <l 81 o8l ddb W
YA & Fald 8, oih Sed fAuRT & ¥ard 8, 89 S9d! IR Iad & 3R
P BRI B T81 I, Ifs CSR H By SOUAN BT 2, ol 39 WeH H g
! fey S 21

5 fren i wetht gema
*140. sft w¥% g w1 71 w9 waRE e @50 78 999 3 Far A 6

(@) 1 Rer T A ke R & (Y Gea uwl B 8 o b A
RIRT & A2, Aferal iR Renfdal & W A DI Sob AR Bl b 65

@ afe &, O ST 95 fFa-fhT e W iR dxaEl § smafoa @t s
off; ofik




